

IFB AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED						
Regd. Office: Plot No.IND-5, Sector-1						
East Kolkata Township						
Kolkata 700107						
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (Provisional)						
FOR THE Quarter/Half year ended 30th September, 2008						
Sl. NO.	PARTICULARS	Rs in lacs				
		3 months ended 30th September, 2008	3 months ended 30th September, 2007	Year to date 6 months ended 30th September 2008	Year to date 6 months ended 30th September 2007	Previous Accounting year ended 31st March 2008
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Sales/ Income from operations (Gross)	10,514	8,749	18,249	15,836	32,147
	Less: Excise Duty	2,382	2,932	5,280	5,316	12,313
	(a) Net Sales/ Income from operations.	8,132	5,817	12,969	10,520	19,834
	(b) Other Operating Income	165	71	380	157	461
	Total Income	8,297	5,888	13,349	10,677	20,295
2	Expenditure:					
	(a) (Increase)/Decrease in Stock	(431)	(216)	(778)	(146)	352
	(b) Consumption of Raw Material	4,114	2,400	6,335	4,353	8,603
	(c) Purchase of traded goods	1,316	1,432	2,271	2,261	2,545
	(d) Employees Cost	391	292	689	525	1,143
	(e) Depreciation	163	104	320	190	544
	(f) Other Expenditure	1,866	1,504	3,249	2,326	5,866
	(g) TOTAL	7,419	5,316	12,086	9,509	19,053
3	Profit from Operations before other Income, Interest, and Exceptional Items (1-2)	878	572	1,263	1,168	1,242
4	Other Income	0	0	0	0	0
5	Profit before Interest but and Exceptional Items (3+4)	878	572	1,263	1,168	1,242
6	Interest	54	26	115	56	147
7	Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	824	546	1,148	1,112	1,095
8	Exceptional items & prior period adjustments (net)	-	-	1	0	(1)
9	Profit from ordinary activities before Tax (7+8)	824	547	1,149	1,112	1,094
10	Tax expenses	383	191	395	385	307
11	Net profit from ordinary activities after Tax (9-10)	541	356	754	727	787
12	Extra-ordinary items	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net profit for the period (11-12)	541	356	754	727	787
14	Paid up Equity Share capital (face value Rs 10/ each, fully paid)	801	771	801	771	771
15	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves (As per Balance Sheet of the previous accounting year)	-	-	-	-	4,164
16	Earning per share (EPS)					
	(a) Basic & diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period for the year to date and for the previous year	8.39	5.33	10.76	9.44	10.21
	(b) Basic & diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period for the year to date and for the previous year	8.39	5.33	10.76	9.44	10.21
17	Public shareholdings					
	Number of shares	3,604,511	3,604,511	3,604,511	3,604,511	3,604,511
	Percentage of shareholding	45.02%	46.77%	45.02%	46.77%	46.77%

Notes

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30th October 2008.
- The Company has allotted 3,00,000 Equity Shares on Preferential allotment basis to Promoter group on 12th September, 2008 at Rs 67/ per share.
- The company did not receive any complaint during the quarter ended 30th September, 2008 from the shareholders. There was no pending complaints at the beginning of the current quarter.
- The Statutory Auditors of the company have carried out a limited review of the results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2008.
- The previous year's figures have been re-arranged/re-grouped wherever necessary.

Kolkata
Dated 30th October, 2008



By order of the Board

A.K. Haldar
Managing Director

IFB AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED					
Regd. Office: Plot No.IND,-5, Sector-1					
East Kolkata Township					
Kolkata 700107					
Quarterly/Half Year Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed					Rs in Lakh
	Quarter ended 30th September		Half Year ended 30th September		Year Ended 31st March,2008 (Audited)
	2,008 (Reviewed)	2,007 (Reviewed)	2,008 (Reviewed)	2,007 (Reviewed)	
Segment Revenue (Net of excise duty)					
a) Spirit,Liquor and spirituous beverages	5,087	3,137	8,617	6,342	13,519
b) Marine products	3,192	2,764	4,676	4,343	6,748
Total	8,279	5,901	13,293	10,685	20,267
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Net Sales/ Income from Operations	8,279	5,901	13,293	10,685	20,267
Segment Results(profit)(+)					
Loss(-) before tax and interest					
a) Spirit,Liquor and spirituous beverages	759	565	935	993	945
b) Marine products	100	21	272	182	267
Total	859	586	1,207	1,176	1,213
Less: I) Interest	54	26	115	56	147
(Less)/Add : II)Other un-allocable income net off un-allocable expenditure.	18	(13)	57	(8)	28
Total Profit Before Tax and exceptional items	824	547	1,149	1,112	1,094
Capital Employed (segment assets-segment liabilities)					
a) Spirit,Liquor and spirituous beverages	3,558	5,036	3,558	5,036	3,665
b) Marine products	1,642	1,461	1,642	1,461	835
d) Unallocable	690	(1,620)	690	(1,620)	434
Total	5,890	4,878	5,890	4,878	4,935

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30th October 2008.
- The Company has allotted 300,000 Equity Shares on Preferential allotment basis to Promoter group on 12th September,2008 at Rs 67/ per share.
- The company did not receive any complaint during the quarter ended 30th September, 2008 from the shareholders. There was no pending complaints at on the beginning of the current quarter.
- The Statutory Auditors of the company have carried out a limited review of the results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2008
- The previous year's figures have been re-arranged/re-grouped wherever necessary.

By order of the Board

A.K Banerjee
Managing DirectorKolkata
Dated 30th October, 2008